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Vacant and Derelict Land Register for Dumfries and Galloway 2023/4

	COUNCIL CODE

	SITE CODE
	NAME
	ADDRESS
	ADDRESS
	SITESIZE (hectares)

	SITETYPE
(11 - Derelict
21 - Vacant)
	OS grid ref
EAST
	OS Grid ref
NORTH

	170
	110000010
	FORMER GARAGE
	LONDON RD
	STRANRAER
	0.21
	11
	207798
	560778

	170
	140000001
	FMR TARFF MILLS
	NIL
	KIRKCOWAN
	0.28
	11
	233036
	560241

	170
	140000002
	BORELAND FELL
	QUARRY
	KIRKCOWAN
	3.86
	11
	234868
	559385

	170
	160000002
	FORMER CORN MILL
	HIGH STREET
	PORT WILLIAM
	0.25
	11
	233939
	543580

	170
	210000001
	BARBRIDGE MILL
	NIL
	DALBEATTIE
	0.58
	11
	283956
	561389

	170
	300000021
	NEWBRIDGE CARAVAN SITE
	DUMFRIES
	DUMFRIES
	3.28
	11
	295289
	578726

	170
	320000001
	COLLIERY
	FAULDHEAD
	KIRKCONNEL
	9.23
	11
	273345
	612368

	170
	330000015
	BUCCLEUCH RD
	NIL
	SANQUHAR
	0.12
	11
	278123
	610047

	170
	400000002
	FORMER TANNERY
	PORT STREET
	ANNAN
	0.21
	11
	318963
	566417

	170
	440000007
	FMR MERCURY HOTEL
	MOFFAT
	MOFFAT
	0.35
	11
	308508
	605013

	170
	470000009
	DISUSED MILL/PLANT
	OLD MILITARY ROAD
	TWYNHOLM
	0.44
	11
	267585
	555375

	170
	470000012
	FORFIELD COURT
	CAIRNRYAN ROAD
	STRANRAER
	0.16
	11
	207696
	561374

	170
	470000013
	DISUSED COALMINE
	NIL
	ROWANBURN
	6.61
	11
	340808
	577384

	170
	470000014
	WELL ROAD
	MOFFAT
	MOFFAT
	0.6
	11
	308981
	605408

	170
	470000015
	CATHERINEFIELD BOMBSTORE
	CATHERINE FIELD ROAD
	DUMFRIES
	1.21
	11
	300750
	578828

	170
	470000016
	OLD GASWORKS SITE
	KINGHOLM QUAY
	DUMFRIES
	0.42
	11
	297549
	573542

	170
	470000017
	SMALL POX HOSPITAL
	A75
	NEWTON STEWART
	0.34
	11
	240660
	564617

	170
	470000018
	BALDOON AIRFIELD
	SHELL ROAD
	BRAEHEAD
	164.7
	11
	243292
	553475

	170
	470000019
	BLACK POWDER WORKS
	CARSEGOWAN
	WIGTON
	22.99
	11
	242701
	559407

	170
	470000020
	TERALLY BRICK WORKS
	A716
	PORT LOGAN
	4
	11
	212053
	540660

	170
	470000021
	BLACKCRAIG LEAD MINE
	OLD MILITARY ROAD
	NEWTON STEWART
	0.19
	11
	244785
	564454

	170
	470000023
	KIDSDALE RADAR STATION
	ISLE OF WHITHORN
	ISLE OF WHITHORN
	5.02
	11
	244389
	536858

	170
	490000001
	FMR ROADS DEPOT
	EAGLESFIELD
	EAGLESFIELD
	1.52
	11
	322895
	573979

	170
	500000001
	CRECA CAMP
	CRECA
	CRECA
	0.53
	11
	322756
	570269

	170
	4400000001
	FMR STATION YARD
	NIL
	MOFFAT
	0.39
	11
	308523
	604853

	170
	4400000008
	FMR GAS WORKS
	HOLM STREET
	MOFFAT
	0.19
	11
	308571
	605100

	170
	BTKBI201-1
	NORTH WEST
	MAIN STREET
	BEATTOCK
	3.76
	11
	307722
	602623

	170
	DFS-0055
	FORMER MAXWELLTOWN SCHOOLS
	LOCHSIDE ROAD
	DUMFRIES
	7.51
	21
	294977
	578133

	170
	DFS-060
	ROSEFIELD MILLS
	TROQUEER ROAD SOUTH
	DUMFRIES
	1.37
	11
	297306
	575436

	170
	DFS-061
	FACTORY SHOP
	NIL
	DUMFRIES
	0.21
	11
	297030
	576190

	170
	DFSBI-010
	LAND AT GILNOCKIE 
	TINWALD DOWNS ROAD
	DUMFRIES
	2.38
	21
	299923
	578663

	170
	DFSBI1-005
	LAND NORTH OF AVIATION MUSEUM
	TINWALD DOWNS ROAD
	DUMFRIES
	2.15
	21
	300202
	578695

	170
	DFSBI2-006
	CARGENBRIDGE
	DALBEATTIE ROAD
	DUMFRIES
	10.28
	21
	294955
	574779

	170
	DFSBI266-4
	LAND WEST OF FORMER FACTORY
	EDINBURGH ROAD
	DUMFRIES
	0.54
	11
	298819
	579133

	170
	DFSBI4-007
	HEATHHALL AIRFIELD
	CATHERINEFIELD ROAD
	DUMFRIES
	7.12
	11
	300404
	578695

	170
	DFSBI5-008
	LAND SOUTH OF DUMFRIES ENTERPRISE PARK
	TINWALD DOWNS ROAD
	DUMFRIES
	2.91
	11
	299793
	578549

	170
	DFSH221-02
	FORMER DEPOT
	TERREGLES ROAD
	DUMFRIES
	1.1
	11
	295529
	576334

	170
	DFSH269-09
	LAND AT BROOMS ROAD
	BROOMS ROAD
	DUMFRIES
	0.36
	11
	298149
	576175

	170
	DFSH4-0001
	HEATHHALL COLLEGE
	CATHERINEFIELD ROAD
	DUMFRIES
	2.92
	11
	299796
	579420

	170
	DFSLF001
	LADYFIELD EAST
	GLENCAPLE ROAD
	DUMFRIES
	1.38
	11
	297881
	574087

	170
	DFSLF002
	LADYFIELD WEST
	GLENCAPLE ROAD
	DUMFRIES
	2.02
	11
	297831
	574395

	170
	DFSMU2030
	FORMER INTERFLOOR FACTORY
	EDINBURGH ROAD
	DUMFRIES
	2.69
	11
	298901
	579071

	170
	ESTRG001
	EASTRIGGS MOD SITE
	EASTRIGGS
	ANNAN
	431.98
	11
	325951
	564796

	170
	ESTRG002
	BROWHOUSES MOD SITE
	EASTRIGGS
	ANNAN
	3.16
	11
	328373
	565640

	170
	GOFH20001
	FORMER GARAGE
	HIGH STREET
	GATEHOUSE OF FLEET
	0.39
	11
	260261
	556509

	170
	H400000004
	MINISTERS MERSE
	NIL
	ANNAN
	1.04
	11
	318727
	566081

	170
	I330000019
	GLASGOW ROAD
	SANQUHAR
	SANQUHAR
	0.67
	21
	277478
	610482

	170
	KBTH202-01
	KIRKCUDBRIGHT CREAMERY
	BRIDGE STREET
	KIRKCUDBRIGHT
	1.1
	11
	268360
	551394

	170
	LNGHM001
	FORD MILLS
	WATERSIDE
	LANGHOLM
	0.84
	11
	336296
	584421

	170
	LRBH3-0011
	PARK PLACE
	NIL
	LOCKERBIE
	0.62
	11
	313955
	581438

	170
	LRBMU2020
	FORMER CARAVAN PARK
	KINTAIL PARK
	LOCKERBIE
	1.42
	21
	313279
	582239

	170
	NITH-0039-09
	LAND OFF TERREGLES ROAD
	TERREGLES ROAD
	DUMFRIES
	0.49
	11
	295715
	576491

	170
	SANQ-001
	NORTH GATESIDE BING
	NIL
	SANQUHAR
	11
	11
	276640
	611660

	170
	SANQ-002
	SOUTH GATESIDE BING 
	NIL
	SANQUHAR
	3.66
	11
	276421
	611403

	170
	STEW-0028-09
	SITE OFF COTTON STREET
	COTTON STREET
	CASTLE DOUGLAS
	0.26
	11
	276611
	562721

	170
	STEW-0030-20
	FORMER GASWORKS
	MARLE STREET
	CASTLE DOUGLAS
	0.2
	11
	276119
	562050

	170
	STEW-0031-20
	FORMER GARAGE
	NIL
	BORGUE
	0.15
	11
	262929
	548406

	170
	STEW-0031-21
	PARK HOUSE
	NIL
	KIRKCUDBRIGHT
	0.26
	11
	268277
	550134

	170
	STEW-0034-09
	COW PARK QUARRY
	MAXWELL PARK
	DALBEATTIE
	1.19
	11
	282704
	561844

	170
	STEW-01
	BARNCROSH
	NIL
	RINGFORD
	1.82
	11
	270906
	559232

	170
	STRBI3000
	RAILWAY YARD
	STATION STREET
	STRANRAER
	3.38
	11
	206786
	560483

	170
	STRH60000
	LAND BEHIND THE COACHMANS
	BELMONT ROAD
	STRANRAER
	0.66
	11
	206123
	560126

	170
	WAN-002
	QUEENSBERRY TAILINGS PONDS
	NIL
	WANLOCKHEAD
	1.98
	11
	285533
	614179

	170
	WIG-0002-09
	LAND AT CAIRN POINT
	NIL
	CAIRNRYAN
	3.98
	11
	206157
	568763

	170
	WIG-0002-10
	LOCHRYAN HOTEL
	NIL
	CAIRNRYAN
	0.22
	11
	207284
	567345

	170
	WIG-0003-09
	LAND AND BUILDING SOUTH OF HARBOUR FRONT
	NIL
	DRUMMORE
	0.18
	11
	213684
	536708

	170
	WIG-CR001
	LAND OPPOSITE CHEESE FACTORY
	COMMERCE ROAD
	STRANRAER
	0.64
	21
	206538
	559873

	170
	WIG-DRGT01
	CREAMERY
	OLD MILITARY ROAD
	DUNRAGIT
	0.67
	11
	215421
	557335

	170
	WIG-GLNL01
	FORMER HOTEL
	MAIN STREET
	GLENLUCE
	0.23
	11
	219836
	557527

	170
	WIG-GLNL02
	LAND ADJACENT TELEPHONE EXCHANGE
	MAIN STREET
	GLENLUCE
	0.12
	21
	220319
	557633

	170
	WIG-LW01
	TECHNICAL SITE
	WIG BAY
	LESWALT
	2.18
	11
	203391
	565338

	170
	WIG-NS001
	GRAPES HOTEL
	VICTORIA STREET
	NEWTON STEWART
	0.11
	11
	241068
	565477

	170
	WIG-NS-002
	GALLOWAY GAZETTE BUILDING
	VICTORIA LANE
	NEWTON STEWART
	0.14
	11
	241047
	565506

	170
	WIG-NS-003
	GALLOWAY ARMS HOTEL
	VICTORIA STREET
	NEWTON STEWART
	0.15
	11
	241072
	565553

	170
	WIG-STREP
	EAST PIER 
	NIL
	STRANRAER
	5.33
	11
	206320
	561124

	170
	WIG-WHTH01
	LAND AT FORSYTH AVENUE
	NIL
	WHITHORN
	0.41
	21
	244555
	541021

	170
	ANN-AH01
	ALBERT HALL
	PORT STREET
	ANNAN
	0.19
	11
	319132
	566426

	170
	DFS-MU2040
	FORMER NEWTON HOTEL
	GLASGOW ROAD
	DUMFRIES
	1.33
	11
	295743
	578016

	170
	STEW-35-BAL
	IRONLOSH STEADING
	BALMACLELLAN
	CASTLE DOUGLAS
	0.16
	11
	267110
	579465

	170
	WIG-SOR01
	OLD CREAMERY
	CREECH MILL
	SORBIE
	1.48
	11
	243622
	547509

	170
	STEW-36-BAL
	OLD FILLING STATION
	BALMACLELLAN
	CASTLE DOUGLAS
	0.1
	11
	265254
	579111

	170
	SANQ-005
	QUEENSBERRY ARMS
	HIGH STREET
	SANQUHAR
	0.13
	11
	278180
	609818

	170
	WIG-PW02
	SOUTH STREET DEPOT
	SOUTH STREET
	PORT WILLIAM
	1.56
	11
	234037
	543164
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